

Nos. 15-2329 / 15-2330

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

DAVID ALAN SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LEXISNEXIS SCREENING SOLUTIONS, INC.

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan, Case No. 4:13-cv-10774
The Honorable Mark A. Goldsmith

**FOURTH BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
DAVID ALAN SMITH**

John Soumilas
FRANCIS & MAILMAN, P.C.
100 S. Broad Street, Suite 1902
Philadelphia, PA 19110
T: (215) 735-8600
jsoumilas@consumerlawfirm.com

Ian B. Lyngklip (P-47173)
LYNGKLIP & ASSOCIATES
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, PLC
24500 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 206
Southfield, MI 48075
T: (248) 208-8864
Ian@MichiganConsumerLaw.Com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. Introduction	1
II. The District Court’s Reduction Of The Punitive Damages Award Resulted From A Flawed Analysis Of Law And Fact	1
1. Lexis Does Not Dispute That The District Court Applied The Incorrect Legal Standard In Its Reprehensibility Analysis	1
2. The Evidence At Trial Supports An Inference Of Repeated Inaccurate Reporting By Lexis.....	2
III. The Jury’s Actual Damages Award Is Fully Supported By The Evidence And Is Not Substantial By Sixth Circuit Standards	5
1. The Harm To Plaintiff Inflicted By Lexis’s Inaccurate Reporting Extends Well Beyond His Period Of Unemployment	5
2. Whether An Award Is <i>Substantial</i> Is Different From Whether The Award Is <i>Substantiated</i>	6
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 149 Fed. App’x 354 (6th Cir. 2005)	1, 4
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Jones v. Illinois Central R. Co.</i> , 617 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	1, 2

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(5).....	3
